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DATE:

May 11, 2011
TO:  
  

All Potential Vendors

FROM: 

Michael Callahan, RFQQ Coordinator

SUBJECT:  
1st ROUND VENDOR QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
Amendment #5 to T11-RFQQ-023
Summary:

This document is prepared by the Washington State Department of Information Services (DIS) and shall serve as the sole official reply to the 1st round of Vendor Questions submitted in response to RFQQ T11-RFQQ-016 released on April 25, 2011.  Questions and responses are numbered for ease of reference only and are in no particular order or priority.  Questions and comments have generally been stated as they were received except that some questions have been modified to maintain vendor confidentiality or to reduce redundancies.  The answers may only explain or clarify some aspect that is already addressed in the RFQQ.  Some of the answers may also supplement or change what was previously stated in the RFQQ or in an appendix.  It is important that Vendors review all questions and answers.
General Information:

Vendors are advised to obtain and thoroughly review the complete, formal RFQQ. The RFQQ is located at: http://techmall.dis.wa.gov/procurement/procure_announce.aspx. 
Vendor Questions and Official Answers

1. QUESTION: Would you please extend the bid due date out 2 weeks from May 31st to June 14th?  
ANSWER:  No, the schedule cannot be extended two weeks, but has been extended to accommodate the e-rate filing requirement deadline.  Please refer to Amendment #4 and the amended RFQQ.  
2. QUESTION: Can we use the client reference of a Washington State department that we’ve done work for under the current contact, or do we need to use a governmental agency outside Washington state government?  


ANSWER:  Yes, you can use a reference for who you’ve provided services under a current cabling master contract.  
3. QUESTION:  Section 4[.2 states]:
[4.2] 
(M) Minimum Industry Experience – Both Category A and Category B

Vendor must certify that the responding firm has been conducting business for five (10) years or more within the cabling industry.  Vendors must specify industry experience for each cataogry – i.e. 10 years or more for each category for which vendor submits a response.

Which is it five years or (10)  years?
ANSWER:  The RFQQ has been amended – please refer to Amendment #4 and the Amended RFQQ.
4. QUESTION: In the past, there has not been a classification for a Service/MAC (Move/Add/Change) Technician. Would it be possible to create this labor classification?
ANSWER:  Please refer to Section 6.2.2.  The hourly labor rate list shall specify the labor titles that correspond to the Dept. of Labor & Industries labor descriptions for labor rates from WAC 296-46B-920.  Contractors may add sub-specialty classifications to their labor rate list (i.e. Service/MAC Technician).  However, each sub-specialty classification shall indicate the corresponding L&I labor title (e.g. Limited Energy System 06, Telecommunications 09, etc.)
5. QUESTION: We would like to confirm that 4.18 and 4.21 are duplicated and that one of them can be omitted from the response.
ANSWER:  Yes, 4.18 and 4.21 were duplicated in the RFQQ.  Section 4.18 has been deleted via an amendment.  Please refer to Amendment #3 and the amended RFQQ.
6. QUESTION: In regards to section 7.4.3 please confirm that each manufacturer is to be independent of all others. For example. if offering a Corning fiber solution that is exclusively fiber products, vendors are not to supplement the copper portion of the pricing spreadsheet with that of another manufacturer(i.e. Systimax copper products on the same sheet).
ANSWER:  Correct – for each manufacturer and region, Vendor must submit a completed Appendix E.  
7. QUESTION:  On the fiber portion of the pricing spreadsheets, we do not see any fiber connectivity components. There is the actual fiber, with different strand counts, but there does not appear to be any housing units, terminations/connectors or anything to land the fiber on. Please advise.
ANSWER:  The items on Appendix E are for evaluation purposes only – it is not meant to be exhaustive.  Please reference Section 6.3.  
8. QUESTION: Due to the various prevailing wage rates throughout the state, how do we submit regional labor rates?
 ANSWER: Please refer to RFQQ Section 1.8.  
9. QUESTION: Do we use the included material list for scoring purposes?
ANSWER: Assuming “material list” refers to Appendix E, then that is correct – Appendix E is for evaluation purposes.  Please refer to Question #7 above and RFQQ Section 6.3.
10. QUESTION:  Section 1.8 regarding possible multiple contract awards, is there any importance or preference when evaluating a Vendors response whether the Vendor bids one or all regions?
ANSWER: No, there is no preference (scoring or otherwise).
11. QUESTION:  Section 1.12 – In regard to the DIS Master Contract Administration Fee is this fee (.5% or .005) in lieu of having to submit B&O tax on income received for DIS Contract projects, or will B&O tax also apply along with the DIS Administration Fee?

ANSWER:  As DIS operates on a cost recoverable basis, the Administration Fee is to compensate DIS for procuring and administering the master contracts for our customers.  To that end, the Administrative Fee is charged to customers, collected by Vendors and submitted to DIS quarterly with the Activity Report (see RFQQ Section 1.12 and Appendix B Sections 77 and 78).  The Administrative Fee shall be levied on the purchase price prior to adding sales tax and/or charges for permits and performance bonds. The Administration Fee is not subject to sales tax.
12. QUESTION: Section 1.17 Public Works & 6.2.3 Public Works Wage Rates – the RFQQ states “Vendor assumes all risk regarding increases in both the State Prevailing Wage and the Federal Davis Bacon Wage Rates”.  If there is a significant change in the wage rate postings, will adjustments be allowed along the lines of RFQQ Section 6.7 Price Protection?

ANSWER:  No, any price increases are accomplished as detailed in the RFQQ and Appendix B.  However, if there is are extreme circumstances the situation may be reviewed by DIS.   
13. QUESTION: Section 4.18 & 4.21 Statewide Vendor Registration – Section 4.18 states to register in the Statewide Vendor Payment system prior to the beginning of work, Section 4.21 states to register prior to being awarded a contract.  Is it necessary to register in this system for a Vendors response to be valid?

ANSWER:  4.18 and 4.21 were duplicated in the RFQQ.  Section 4.18 has been deleted via an amendment.  Please refer to Amendment #3 and the amended RFQQ.
14.  QUESTION: Section 4.22 (D) Performance Based Contracting Measures – What does the (D) stand for / require?
ANSWER:  (D) means it is a Desirable element – not scored.  DIS wants Vendors to propose Performance Based contracting measures for inclusion in the tentative resulting master contract.  Please refer to Executive Order 10-07.  
15. QUESTION: Section 5 Technical Specifications / 1st Paragraph – This paragraph states the Vendor must explicitly indicate whether the Vendor meets the requirements or not.  It also states to complete and sign F-1 Appendix F, and that all requirements in Section 5 are Mandatory, and Vendor statement to comply with the requirements is acceptable along with additional information.  
Can a vendor provide their own checklist along with the one in Appendix F, along with a general compliance statement and other required information to fulfill the intention of this paragraph?  Please clarify how this is to be responded to.
ANSWER:  No, a vendor cannot provide their own checklist, nor make a general compliance statement. Please refer to RFQQ Section 3 for details on how to respond to these requirements.  
16. QUESTION: Section 5.3.5.1 refers to restoration of facilities, if structural restoration is required, are the Hourly Labor Rates to allow for possible restoration?  I.e. at this time it is not possible to tell whether a project may require restorative work or type thereof, or the labor rates for such work.

ANSWER:  If the restoration involves work by tradesmen listed in the contractor’s hourly labor rate list, then those hourly labor rates shall apply.  If the restoration work involves tradesmen who are sub-contractors (i.e. carpenters, landscapers), then the sub-contracting procedures shall apply.
17. QUESTION: Section 6.2.1Appendix E & 6.3 Schedule A – If a manufacturers part can be provided in different colors at the same cost and the main part number is the same number for each color with the exception of a color identifier (e.g. –X where for X, 1= blue, 2=green, 3=yellow), is it necessary to list all the part numbers (colors) in the schedule or just the main part number?
ANSWER:  Just the main part number is required.  
18. QUESTION: Can you please elaborate on section 4.22, as to what you mean by “Performance Based contracting measures”?  We are unclear as to what is expected in this section.
ANSWER:  Please refer to the Answer to Question#15.
19. QUESTION: We also weren’t clear on whether separate responses are required in total for Category A & B.  If we are proposing on both categories should there be two completely separate proposal packages; ie. Category A Volume 1 & 2 and Category B Volume 1 & 2?
ANSWER:  Correct, please refer to Section 1.8 which states (in relevant part), “If bidding on more than one region, Vendors may submit one Response, per category, and one price for each Certified Warranty Manufacturer, using the forms in Appendix E for those regions bid.  If Vendor is proposing different pricing for different regions, Vendor shall still submit one Response, per category, but include unique pricing for each Certified Warranty Manufacturer and region bid using the pricing forms in Appendix E.”  
20. QUESTION: Would it be possible for the closing date to be extended by one week to June 7, 2011?  There are several people involved with this quotation taking additional days off around the Memorial Day weekend making the May 31st closing date difficult to meet.
ANSWER:  Please refer to the Answer to Question #1 and Amendment #4 and the amended RFQQ.  
21. QUESTION: In section 4.22…What does the “(D)” mean in front of Performance  Based Contracting Measure?
ANSWER: Please refer to the Answer to Question # 14.  
22. QUESTION: In section 4.22…Please define “Performance Based Contracting Measures?”
ANSWER:  Please refer to Executive Order 10-07 for more information on the requirements of Performance Based Contracting.  
23. QUESTION: In section 6.2.3 ….Could you please advise on labor rate for apprentice?
ANSWER: Appendix E is for evaluation purposes only.  Vendor shall identify additional labor categories within the scope of the RFQQ on the price list detailed in Section 6.3.
24.  QUESTION: In section 6.2.3…If our wage rates are below prevailing wage rates….do we still receive the 25 points?
ANSWER:  No, vendors must pay wages at the Washington State Prevailing Wage rate for all work resulting from this contract.  
25. QUESTION: In section 6.2.3…Could you please clarify the language in the first sentence?  Could you please provide an example of the response you are requesting for this first sentence in 6.2.3?
ANSWER:  DIS is seeking vendors to supply a numerical percentage in response to 6.2.3 inputted into the appropriately marked field(s) in Appendix E.
26. QUESTION: In section 6.2.3….Could you please define “Public Works?”  Wouldn’t all of the DIS work be public works projects?
ANSWER:  The definition of Public Works for the purposes of this RFQQ is the same as RCW 39.04.
27. QUESTION: In section 6.2.3…When would the Davis-Bacon apply?  How would the contractor know that this rate applies?
ANSWER: Please refer to Section 1.17.  While the resulting master contracts shall not be Public Works contracts, it is the purchaser’s obligation to declare any project a Public Work.  
28. QUESTION: In section 3.5, you reference responding to all (M and MS) for sections 3,4,5 and 6.  Where In Volume 1 do we provide section 3 responses?
ANSWER: Responses to Section 3 shall be submitted in Volume 1 of Vendor’s response.  Section 3.5 of the RFQQ is amended to reflect this – please see the amended RFQQ.   
29. QUESTION: Can subcontractor references be submitted to meet the client reference requirements?
ANSWER: No, client references cannot be for a sub-contractor.  
The complete RFQQ, as amended above, is posted at:  http://techmall.dis.wa.gov/procurement/procure_announce.aspx.

In the amended RFQQ red and underlined font indicates added text, while black struck through text indicates deleted text.
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